Compensation Committee already constituted by the Board under Section 178 of the Companies Act, 
2013 nomenclature as the Nomination, Remuneration and Compensation Committee (“the Committee”) 
to exercise its powers, including the powers, conferred by this Resolution) to create, offer and grant from 
time to time up to 16,85,151 (Sixteen Lakhs Eighty Five Thousand One Hundred and Fifty One) Options to 
the permanent employees, existing and future Directors including Whole-time directors but excluding the 
Independent Director of the Company and its existing and future subsidiary companies whether in or outside 
India as may be decided solely by the Board under the Scheme, exercisable into 16,85,151 (Sixteen Lakhs 
Eighty Five Thousand One Hundred Fifty One) Equity Shares of face value of ` 10/- each fully paid up, in 
one or more tranches, on such terms and in such manner as the Board may decide in accordance with the 
provisions of the act, laws and the regulations issued by the relevant authorities.

[...]

The risk management approach is based on a clear understanding of the variety of risks that the organization 
faces, disciplined risk monitoring and measurement and continuous risk assessment and mitigation measures.
Share Capital:
The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is ` 90,31,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Crores Thirty One Lakhs) divided 
into 9,02,60,000 equity shares of ` 10/- each and 5000 Preference Shares of ` 100/- each. 
The paid up share capital of the Company as on March 31, 2016 is ` 56,17,11,560/- divided into 56171156 equity 
shares of ` 10/- each.
During the year under review, the Company had allotted 3,16,750 equity shares on December 11, 2015 for a total

[...]

an impact on the going concern status and the Company’s operations in future other than the Arbitration 
proceedings before the sole Arbitrator, appointed by the Hon’ble High Court of Calcutta, in respect of disputes 
arose out of termination of a license agreement related to a shopping mall, the Arbitrator has awarded a net 
amount of ` 12,90,52,379/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Ninety Lakhs Fifty Two Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Nine 
Only) to the Claimant after allowing certain counter claims of the Company. The Company is in the process of 
filing an appeal / petition against the award in terms of the applicable provision of law before the Hon’ble High 
Court of Calcutta. 

Detection of Fraud